

**G.R. 351 of 2019 Reg. No. 208 of 2025**

**Order No. 36**

**Dated 12.03.2026**

Today is fixed for appearance and E.R. of W.A.

The Ld. APP and the Ld. Defence advocates are present.

Out of the remaining five accused persons, two accused persons namely, Subodh Thakur and Sanjay Thakur are present by filing hazira.

The other two accused persons, namely, Jaganarayan Thakur and Mina Thakur are absent by filing petitions wherein prayers are made for time.

Time is allowed as last chance.

Accused Laxmi Thakur voluntarily surrenders and prays for bail.

A fresh vakalatnama is duly filed.

The accused is taken into custody and is remanded to J/C till 25.03.2026.

Recall W/A issued against Laxmi Thakur.

The bail prayer is taken up for hearing.

Heard both the sides and perused the case record.

Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused, the prayer for bail is allowed.

The accused may find bail on furnishing bail of Rs. 500/- with one surety i.d. to J/C.

If on bail, to **13.03.2026** for appearance and charge I.d. W.A.

**D & C**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling**

**Later:**

Bail bond of Rs. 500/- is furnished by Shri Anil Tamang(R/S) on behalf of the accused which on being checked is found fit and is accepted.

Let it be kept with the record.

To date.

**D & C**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling**